employee contributions   (4,931,631)   (4,931,631)   -

Net changes   4,753,109   (1,118,291)   5,871,400

Balance at June 30, 2016  $   112,481,494  $   77,924,152  $   34,557,342

Increase (Decrease)

For the measurement period ended June 30, 2016, the City contributed $2,470,885 for the Cost Sharing
Plan.

As of June 30, 2017, the City reported net pension liabilities for its proportionate share of the net pension
liability of the Cost Sharing Plan of $32,077,284.

City of Yuba City
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2017

94

9.   EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS, Continued

C. Changes in the Net Pension Liability, Continued

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following
presents the net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for
each Plan, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Net Pension Liability $   50,185,083 $   48,983,509 99,168,592

Current Discount Rate

Net Pension Liability $   34,557,342 $   32,077,284 66,634,626

1% Increase

Net Pension Liability $   21,727,330 $   18,199,007 39,926,337

Miscellaneous Agent Multiple

Employer Plan Safety Cost Sharing Plan Total Plans

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $2,435,000 for the
Miscellaneous Agent Multiple Employer Plan and $4,563,701 for the Safety Cost Sharing Plan.

At June 30, 2017, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

[…]

-   -   -   -   -

Unassigned fund balance 6,076,786   -   -   (80,289)   5,996,497

Total Fund Balances 16,016,439$   1,286,794$   4,752,097$   16,056,151$   38,111,481$

Major Governmental Funds

City of Yuba City
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2017

109

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

A.   2017 Wastewater Revenue Refunding Bonds

On October 17, 2017 the City issued 2017 Wastewater Revenue Refunding Bonds of $9,065,639.

18. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The City recorded prior period adjustments to adjust receivable due from the Successor Agency trust fund,
account for payables due to previous overbillings that occurred in error for wastewater services, and to
reflect the principal of loan receivables in fund balance.

Government-wide Statements

Net Position, as Net Position

Previously Receivable due from as

Reported Successor Agency Accounts payable Restated

Government-Wide

Statements

Governmental

Activities 405,393,718$   (2,371,979)$   -$   403,021,739$

Business-type

Activities 167,472,196$   -$   (388,417)$   167,083,779$

Prior Period Adjustments

City of Yuba City
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2017

110

18. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS, Continued

Fund Financial Statements

Fund Balance Receivable due Deferred Fund Balance

as Previously from Successor Accounts Payable due to Inflows of as

Reported Agency payable City of Resources Restated

Governments

Funds

General Fund 17,793,869$   (2,371,979)$   -$   -$   -$   15,421,890$

Impact Fees CIP

Capital Project Fund 4,659,654$   -$   -$   -$   371,441$   5,031,095$

HOME Grant

Special Revenue Fund 208,101$   -$   -$   -$   4,440,083$   4,648,184$

CDBG Program Income

Special Revenue Fund 23,656$   -$   -$   -$   1,388,477$   1,412,133$

Cal-Home

Special Revenue Fund 36,671$   -$   -$   -$   400,584$   437,255$

Enterprise

Funds

Wastewater 69,960,629$   -$   (388,417)$   -$   -$   69,572,212$

Fiduciary

Funds

Successor Agency Private

Purpose Trust Fund (32,384,142)$   -$   2,371,979$   -$   (30,012,163)$

Prior Period Adjustment

111

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

City of Yuba City
Required Supplementary Information
For the year ended June 30, 2017

112

1. BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

The City prepares a budget for each fiscal year on or before June 30. Budgeted expenditures are enacted into
law through the passage of an Appropriation Resolution. This resolution mandates the maximum
authorized expenditures for the fiscal year and cannot be exceeded except by subsequent amendments to
the budget by the City Council.

From the effective date of the budget, which is adopted and controlled at the department level, the amounts